
PLEASE NOTE THAT A WORKSHOP FOR MEMBERS OF THE PANEL ON THE 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY WILL TAKE PLACE AT 6.30PM IN THE CIVIC SUITE. 

 

 

 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 on 
THURSDAY, 9 APRIL 2015 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 5th March 2015. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions, which was 
published on 24th March 2015, is attached. Members are invited to 
note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 
 

Democratic Services 
388015 

4. PREPARING TOWN CENTRES AND HIGH STREETS FOR THE 
21ST CENTURY   

 

 

 To receive a presentation for Mr W Grimsey on the subject of 
“Preparing Town Centres and High Streets for the 21st Century”. 
 

 

5. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

 

 To consider a report by Head of Operations on the proposed 2015/16 
capital programme. 
 

E Kendall 
388635 

6. PROJECT MANAGEMENT SELECT COMMITTEE  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the findings and recommendations of the 
Project Management Select Committee. 
 

D Buckridge 
388065 

7. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 27 - 28) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the work programmes of the Social and 
Environmental Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

 



 

 

 To consider a report on progress of the Panel’s activities. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

9. SCRUT
[...]
ence by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

Please contact Democratic Services Team, Tel No. 01480 388015/e-mail 
anthony.roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 on Thursday, 5 March 
2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R Harrison – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, G J Bull, 

E R Butler, Mrs A Dickinson, I D Gardener, 
T Hayward, B Hyland and P G Mitchell. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors D Harty 
and P D Reeve. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor S Cawley. 
 
 

87. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 5th February 2015 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

88. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

89. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). Having 
been reminded by the Chairman of the purpose of the document, 
Members were advised that the Estates Strategy would be submitted 
to their meeting in June. 
 

90. REQUEST FOR DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO PROCURE A NEW 

SOFTWARE SYSTEM FOR THE HOME-LINK SCHEME AND 

HOUSING ADVICE AND OPTIONS SERVICE   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Customer 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking 
authorisation to proceed with the procurement of a new software 
system for the Home-Link scheme and Housing Advice and Options 
service. Members noted there was no option but to procure a new 
system and the revenue and capital costs associated with it. Having 
expressed support for the recommendations contained in the report, it 
was decided that the Panel should carry out further work on the 
associated costs and savings. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the 

recommendations contained in the report now submitted. 

Agenda Item 1

1



 

91. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the the 

business to be transacted contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 

 

92. PATHFINDER HOUSE - USE OF SPACE AND LETTINGS   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Resources (a 
copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book). Having 
been informed of the responsibilities of each party for maintenance 
and for infrastructure and furniture, the provisions for adjusting the 
terms of the agreements and access and security matters, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the 
recommendations contained in the report now submitted. 

 

93. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

94. EXECUTIVE PORTFOLIO FOR ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE AND 

DEVELOPMENT   
 

 Pursuant to Minute No. 83/14, the Chairman welcomed Councillor S 
Cawley, Executive Councillor for Organisational Change and 
Development, who had been invited to the meeting to discuss his 
plans for his portfolio. 
 
Councillor Cawley informed the Panel that the Leader of the Council 
was of the view that the organisation needed to improve its 
robustness and employees’ morale and that employees were key to 
the delivery of services. The introduction of the new portfolio 
demonstrated the Cabinet’s commitment to these issues. Councillor 
Cawley’s role would be to: 
 

• Give strategic support to the Corporate Management Team; 

• Embed the Workforce Development Strategy into the 
organisation; 

• Introduce a new appraisal process; 

• Promote talent management and succession planning; 

• Oversee the Council’s relationship with LGSS; 

• Support the Staff Council 

• Improve the staff survey and make use of its results, and 

• Ensure the “people agenda” was considered in every debate 
that took place. 

 
The Panel discussed the effect of the new portfolio on existing 

2



Executive Councillors’ responsibilities for staff matters and on the 
Employment Panel. Members also considered LGSS, the staff survey, 
the First Contact counselling service, the role of the union and the use 
of 360° appraisals. Councillor Cawley invited Members to establish a 
dialogue on staff matters. 
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Cawley for attending the meeting 
and offered the Panel’s assistance with the Executive Councillor’s 
work. 
 

95. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 A report containing details of studies, which were being undertaken 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social and Environmental 
Well-Being was received and noted. A copy of the report is appended 
in the Minute Book. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor P L E Bucknell about the 
Environmental Well-Being Panel’s work on Waste Collection Policies, 
Councillor G J Bull reported that he would be pursuing this matter with 
the Executive Councillor for Operations and Environment. 
 

96. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) outlining the progress that had been made on 
matters, which had previously been discussed. Members discussed 
the forthcoming Investment Strategy. It was suggested that the Panel 
should have an input into the Strategy at an early stage and that a 
workshop should be held immediately prior to the next meeting for 
this purpose. To start their discussions off, the Panel asked for brief 
statements from Cllr J A Gray on what he was considering and from 
the Head of Resources on treasury management. 
 
Councillor T Hayward reported that he would provide an update on 
the Budget Working Group at the next meeting. 
 

97. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received the latest edition of the Decision Digest (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



  5
. 

In
fo

rm
a

ti
o

n
 i
n

 r
e
s
p

e
c
t 

o
f 
w

h
ic

h
 a

 c
la

im
 t

o
 l
e

g
a

l 
p

ro
fe

s
s
io

n
a
l 
p
ri

v
ile

g
e
 c

o
u

ld
 b

e
 m

a
in

ta
in

e
d

 i
n
 l
e

g
a
l 
p

ro
c
e
e

d
in

g
s
 

6
. 

In
fo

rm
a

ti
o

n
 w

h
ic

h
 r

e
v
e

a
ls

 t
h

a
t 
th

e
 A

u
th

o
ri

ty
 p

ro
p

o
s
e
s
:-

 
(a

) 
T

o
 g

iv
e

 u
n

d
e

r 
a

n
y
 a

n
n

o
u

n
c
e
m

e
n

t 
a

 n
o

ti
c
e

 u
n

d
e
r 

o
r 

b
y
 v

ir
tu

e
 o

f 
w

h
ic

h
 r

e
q

u
ir
e

m
e
n

ts
 a

re
 i
m

p
o

s
e

d
 o

n
 a

 p
e

rs
o

n
; 

o
r 

(b
) 

T
o

 m
a

k
e

 a
n

 O
rd

e
r 

o
r 

D
ir

e
c
ti
o

n
 u

n
d

e
r 

a
n

y
 e

n
a

c
tm

e
n

t 
7

. 
In

fo
rm

a
ti
o

n
 r

e
la

ti
[...]
um Revenue Provision (MRP). 
There were bids totalling £11.065m and the Board are recommending that £9.637m 
be approved. The 2016/17 approved budget had a MRP of £1.905m and the 
recommended programme reduces this to £1.776m.  
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
It is recommended that the Capital Programme attached at Appendix 2 is approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

9



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 The Finance Governance Board has within its terms of reference an action to 

review the capital programme and to recommend to Cabinet a Capital 
Programme which is affordable in the context of the financial pressures the 
Council is facing. All capital funding has an effect on the revenue budget and 
this is reflected in the budget as the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) and 
the cost of internal borrowing. Therefore, it is important that the Council in 
approving any capital has regard to both MRP and the cost of internal 
borrowing (the latter being the short-term impact of applying “working capital” 
to finance capital investment). 
 

1.2 The Medium Term Financial Strategy has provision for a number of capital 
projects and it is within the remit of the Finance Governance Board to review 
these and ascertain if the projects are still relevant and affordable. In respect 
of the latter the role of the Board is to prioritise the Capital Bids within the 
affordability envelope of the Council’s revenue budget for 2015/16. 

 
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 All Capital projects are now assessed under the new Capital Programme 

scoring mechanism and this provides an overall score which can be used to 
prioritise schemes. The scoring mechanism has regard to the corporate 
objectives and a number of different factors (i.e. Net Present Value; Pay-Back 
Period; Risk; Impact Assessment if it does not happen). Unfortunately it is 
difficult for internal projects to score well under this new scheme because they 
do no
[...]
CCTV,  

• Decent Homes Grants,  

• Replacement Document Centre Equipment,  

• Multi-Functional Devices,  

• Major Enhancements and Replacements PFH. 
 

The last of the categories is loans where although money is drawn down from 
capital, we will receive regular principal repayments this replaces the need to 
make a provision for MRP.  

 
  
 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 The Board looked at a number of criteria in arriving at the recommendation for 

reducing the Capital Programme for 2015/16.  
 
3.2 However in assessing the bids it was clear that some did not have sufficient 

information provided to make a decision or that the bid was generic and did 
not refer to a specific scheme or item. These bids were referred back to the 
relevant Head of Service for reconsideration.  

 
3.3 Other bids the Board concluded were high priority but based on the evidence 

presented could be reduced in order to provide headroom in the programme 
for priority in year bids and still remain within the affordability envelope of the 
MRP. The changes to these bids are set out in Appendix 1. 

 
 
4. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 (Include, if available.  If not, make reference to them being circulated 

separately) 
 
4.1 To be included following the meeting of the Economic Well Being Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

11



 

 

5. KEY IMPACTS/RISKS?   
 HOW WILL THEY BE ADDRESSED? 
 
5.1 The Board have in their deliberations sought to recommend to Cabinet a 

Capital Programme which is affordable and supports the Corporate Objectives 
but which has a managed risk approach. An example of this is the reduction in 
funding for the provision of grants for disabled adaptations or alterations 
where, because of the demographic increase in the number of older persons 
in the district, there will be an increased demand. However, the Board 
considered that with management of the payment of grants the allocation 
could be maintained at its 2014/15 level for 2015/16. 

 
5.2 The risk for the Council in not being able approve all the Capital bids is that 

the some work will not be able to be progressed and in recommending the 
programme the Board considered these were non statutory and lower priority. 

 
6. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
 
6.1 The approved Capital Programme does impact on the revenue budget and as 

previously, detailed business cases will still need to be presented to the 
Corporate Management Team and Cabinet for approval before work can 
commence. This may result in some schemes being rejected at that time 
because of a number of reasons such as the outline presumption on pay back 
or income has not been supported in the detailed business case. 

 
7. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN 
 
7.1 The Corporate objectives form a significant part of the new Capital 

Programme scoring scheme, and as a result the recommended programme 
supports the Corporate Plan. 

 
8. CONSULTATION 
 
8.1 The senior managers of the Council have been consulted on the new Capital 

Scoring Scheme and have agreed that it provides a more robust management 
of Capital bids and how they fit with the Corporate Plan. The exception as 
mentioned is business critical internal projects where their priority has to be 
assessed separately. 

 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 (Comments from the Head of Legal & Democratic Services) 
 
9.1 The only legal implication is the Council could be seen to be not fulfilling its 

legal duty in respect of funding the full requirement for Disabled Facility 
Grants. Otherwise there are no legal implications from approving the 
recommended Capital Programme.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12



 

 

10. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 (Comments from the Head of Resources) 
 
10. 1 The 2015/16 capital programme, as recommended by the Finance 

Governance Board totals £9.637m, a reduction of £1.428m against the original 
long list which totalled £11.065m. Of the £9.637m, only £4.637m is related to 
capital expenditure, the other £5.0m is relating to a potential loan to a Housing 
Association. 

 
10.2 Due to accounting regulations, the associated MRP cost of the 2015/16 capital 

expenditure will not impact on the revenue budget until 2016/17. The total 
MRP cost for 2016/17, taking into account the proposed 2015/16 capital 
programme, is £1.776m. The 2016/17 MRP budget currently included within 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy is £1.905m, thus the proposed 2015/16 
capital programme will result in a saving on MRP of £0.129m. 

 
10.3 As the Council will be borrowing for this capital expenditure “internally” (i.e. 

from within its balance sheet), there is a consequential cash-flow cost. 
However, as current rates are very low, the estimated cost of such borrowing 
is £9,000. 

 
11. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 (Equalities, environment, ICT, etc) 
 
11.1 There are no other implications resulting from approving the recommended 

programme. 
 
12 REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 (Summary leading to the Recommendations) 
 
12.1 The recommended programme was drawn from the new scoring scheme, their 

status and an assessment of affordability and for low scoring internal bids 
whether they were business critical.  

 
12.2 It is considered that the programme represents one which is affordable for 

2015/16 and supports the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
 
13. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 – Recommended Capital Programme 2015/16 
Appendix 2 – List of Recommended Schemes 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Text 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Eric Kendall/ Chair of the Finance Governance Board 
01480 823165. 
 
 
 

13



 

 
           Appendix 1 

 
Capital Scheme  Head of Service 

Responsible 
Score Original Draft 

Scheme List 
Comments FGB Scheme List  Difference 

between Original 
Bid and Proposed 

   £  £  

Existing Commitments       

Huntingdon West Development Chris Stopford 1200 1,151,000  1,151,000 0 

VAT Partial Exemption Cost Clive Mason  112,000  112,000 0 

[...]
 The Select Committee were interested in reviewing procurement processes, 

including the use of the Social Value Act. A review will be put forward as a 
possible item to include on the Social Well-being Panel’s work programme. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Project closedown report, Huntingdon Multi-Storey Car Park and One Leisure, St Ives 
Project Management Select Committee Scoping Document (Study Template) 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Daniel Buckridge / Policy, Performance & Transformation Manager (Scrutiny) 
(01480) 388065 

25



26

This page is intentionally left blank



CURRENT ACTIVITIES 

 

STUDY 
 

OBJECTIVES PANEL STATUS 

Delivery of Advisory 
Services Across the 
District 

To monitor the performance 
of the voluntary 
organisations awarded grant 
aid by the Council in 2013 – 
2015. 
 
To discuss funding 
arrangements for the final 
year of the Voluntary sector 
agreements. 

Social Well-Being Annual performance report considered by Panel in June 
2014. 

Housing and Council 
Tax Benefit Changes 
and the Potential Impact 
Upon Huntingdonshire 

To monitor the effect of 
Government changes to the 
Housing Benefit System 
arising from the Welfare 
Reform Act. 

Social Well-Being The Panel received the latest six-monthly report on the 
effect of the Government’s Welfare Reform programme and 
how it impacts on households in Huntingdonshire. Further 
updates only to be provided when circumstances require it. 

Flood Prevention within 
the District 

To investigate flood 
prevention arrangements in 
the District and the impact of 
flooding on associated local 
policy developments. 

 

Environmental Well-
Being  

Representatives from the Environment Agency delivered a 
presentation on flood risk management within 
Huntingdonshire. A scoping report was considered by the 
Panel in April 2014 and a Working Group was appointed. 
The Chief Executive and Clerk to the Middle Level 
Commissioners delivered a presentation to the Panel’s June 
2014 meeting to outline thei
[...]
in the 
Council and how it was likely to develop and how it might 
promote community resilience; 

• on community engagement, including examples of good 
practice; 

• on the impact of Welfare Reforms, including fuel poverty 
and how it was defined; 

• reviewing the Council’s Equalities Impact Assessment 
arrangements, and 

• on the impact of growth on GP surgeries, school places 
and hospital capacity. 

 

 

2
8



Progress Report 
 

 

Panel 
Date 

Decision Response Date for 
future 
action 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Scrutiny of Partnerships 
 
The Panel has received two presentations on the Local 
Enterprise Partnership. A presentation on the Local 
Enterprise Zone was given to the Panel’s meeting in 
November 2011. 
 

 
 
The Panel has invited the Chairman and the Chief 
Executive of the Local Enterprise Partnership to a future 
meeting to give a presentation on their business plan. The 
Panel will pursue this request with the new Chief Executive 
on their appointment after the Council’s Budget setting 
process. 

 
 
 

3/09/15 

 
 
05/07/13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
06/11/14 
 

Economic Development 
The Huntingdonshire Economic Growth Plan 2013 to 23 
was considered by the Panel. The Economic 
Development Manager was asked to give a further 
update on the marketing and implementation plans in 
due course.  
 
Presentation requested on ‘Preparing Town Centres 
and High Streets for the 21st Century’ 
 
The SEP 2 LEP Executive Summary Submission to 
Government was presented. The Panel requested a 
further update following the announcement of the 
outcome of the bidding process for Growth Deal Round 
2 projects. 

 
An update on the Economic Growth Plan will be given to 
the Panel. 
 
 
 
 
Presentation will be given to the Panel’s meeting in March 
/ April. 
 
Outcome of bid to be submitted to the Panel. 

 
4/06/15 

 
 
 
 
 

09/04/15 
 
 

TBC 
 

 
  

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 8

2
9



Progress Report 
 

 

 
Panel 
Date 

Decision Response Date for 
future 
action 

 
 
12/06/14 
 
 
 
 
10/07/14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
06/11/14 
 
 
 
 

Project Management 
Reiterated a request for the post project appraisals for 
the development of the Huntingdon multi-storey car 
park and One Leisure, St Ives. 
 
 
With a view to undertaking a review of the Project 
Management Arrangements within the Authority, the 
Panel has been updated on the progress which has 
been made by the Council’s Project Management 
Board to improve the project management 
arrangements within the Authority. 
 
The Panel agreed to establish a Project Management 
Select Committee in February 2015 to give further 
consideration to the issue of project management within 
the Authority. It is envisaged that the Select Committee 
will report its findings to the full Council in April 2015. 

 
A project closure report for the Huntingdon Multi-Storey Car 
Park and One Leisure St Ives was presented to the Panel’s 
November meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Members considered a study template which identifies the 
Select Committees terms of reference and other parameters 
of the investigation. The Panel also received a 
demonstration of the Council’s programme and project 
management toolkit and an update from the Corporate 
Office Manager on Project Management.  A further informal 
meeting was held before the Panel’s January meeting. 
 
Select Committee held. Report to be submitted to the Panel. 

 
06/11/14 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

08/01/14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9/04/15 
 

 
  
10/07/14 
 
 

 
 
 

Great Fen 
Noted that Councillor P G Mitchell had been been 
appointed to the Great Fen Project Steering Committee. 
Report on the Project to a future meeting. 
 
Councillor Mitchell provided the Panel with an update.  
 
Suggested the Panel should see the Business Plan. 
Members alerted to a potential future bill from the 
Internal Drainage Board. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TBC 
 

3
0



Progress Report 
 

 

 
Panel 
Date 

Decision Response Date for 
future 
action 

 

 
 
5/02/15 

 
 
 

Budget Working Group 
 
Working Group established comprising Councillors I D 
Gardener, T Hayward, P D Reeve and M F Shellens to 
look into a selection of lines in the budget to examine 
how they had been constructed and to report back. 

  

 
 
5/03/15 
 

Investment Strategy 
 
Panel to hold early discussions on the terms of the 
strategy prior to its publication as a draft. 

 
 
Workshop to be held. 

 
 
9/04/15 

 
 

ACTION LOG 
(Requests for information/other actions other than those covered within the Progress Report) 

 
Date of 

Request 
   
 

Description 
 
 
 

Response 
 
 
 

04/09/14 Huntingdon West Masterplan to be circulated. Panel 
Members will also receive an invitation to attend the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-
Being) when this is discussed. 

 

04/09/14 Councillor M F Shellens requested a copy of the 
Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Business Plan in due 
course. Panel Members will also receive an invitation to 
attend the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental 
Well-Being) when this is discussed. 

The Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Business Plan is expected to emerge 
in June 2015. 

 

3
1



3
2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 
 

 

DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn    DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt     Edition 154 

Monthly summary of the decisions taken at meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Overview & Scrutiny and other Panels for the period 1st to 24th 

March 2015. 
 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ' (01480) 388169 
 

MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES IN 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social 
Well-Being) has received an update from 
Mr J Ellis, Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) Commissioning and Contract 
Lead, Dr E Tiffin, CCG Clinical Lead and 
Dr D Irwin, GP Mental Health Lead on 
Mental Health Services in 
Huntingdonshire. The general context 
was as follows: 
 

 the Cambridgeshire service is 
split into different areas:
[...]
he 
Licensing and Protection Panel has 
approved a set of revised guidelines 
relating to the relevance and treatment 
of convictions for hackney carriage and 
private hire drivers. The guidelines 
which are designed to ensure 
consistency in practice have been 
revised to reflect recent legislative 
changes and to provide greater clarity 
on the treatment of convictions received 
by existing drivers. 
 
LICENSING AND PROTECTION 
APPLICATIONS SUB-GROUP 
 
The Licensing & Protection Panel has 
noted the details of the six meetings of 
the Applications Sub-Group which have 
taken place between 11th November 
and 10th March 2015. 
 

38



 

 
 

 

 

39



40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 Notice of Key Executive Decisions
	5 Capital Programme 2015/16
	6 PROJECT MANAGEMENT SELECT COMMITTEE
	7 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS
	9 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 on Thursday, 9 April 
2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R Harrison – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, G J Bull, 

E R Butler, Mrs A Dickinson, I D Gardener, 
D Harty, T Hayward, B Hyland, P G Mitchell, 
P D Reeve and M F Shellens. 

   
 APOLOGY(IES): Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors  . 
   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  . 
 
 

98. MINUTES   
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 5 March 2015 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
 
 

99. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

100. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book).  
 

101. PREPARING TOWN CENTRES AND HIGH STREETS FOR THE 
21ST CENTURY   

 
 The panel received a presentation from M W Grimsey on the subject 

of “Preparing Town Centres and High Streets for the 21st Century” (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book).  
 
Members thanked Mr W Grimsey for his interesting presentation.  It 
was agreed that Mr W Grimsey’s contact details would be made 
available to members of the Panel meeting 
 
 
 

102. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Operations (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute book) on the proposed 
2015/16 capital programme. 
 
Members expressed interest in seeing more detail on the proposed 



capital scoring system which the Finance Governance Board had 
used to access the proposals, details of which will be provided via 
email.  The Head of Resources confirmed that this scoring system 
was based on methodology from CIPFA.  
 
RESOLVED 
  

that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the Capital 
Programme attached at Appendix 2. 

 

103. PROJECT MANAGEMENT SELECT COMMITTEE   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) on the findings and recommendations of the 
Project Management Select Committee, which will be submitted to 
Cabinet 23 April 2015. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the 
recommendations contained in the report now submitted. 

 

104. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 Consideration was given to a report on the work programmes of the 
Social and Environmental Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Panels.  
 
A volunteer was requested to be co-opted on to the Affordable 
Housing Working group led by the Social Well-Being Panel.  
Councillor P L E Bucknell was appointed to this group.    
 

105. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) outlining the progress that has been made on 
matters which had previously been discussed.  
 
Following the presentation from Mr W Grimsey earlier, it was noted 
that Councillor Sanderson would be attending the next meeting to 
give an update on the Economic Growth Plan.  
 
Councillor P G Mitchell was thanked for his work on the Great Fen 
Project and other work during his time as a District Councillor and 
was wished all the best on his retirement.  It was agreed that the 
Great Fen Project would now be overlooked by the Environmental 
Panel.  
 
Following the receipt of a report from Councillor Hayward on behalf of 
the Budget Working Group, it was agreed that this item would be 
removed from the Work Plan however a similar approach may be 
followed in future years.  
 
It was requested that reports on Facing the Future and Zero Based 
Budgeting be submitted in June 2015.  
 

106. SCRUTINY   
 



 The Panel received the latest edition of the Decision Digest (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


